
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHANGE ORDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

662



 
 

 
 
 
Change Order FY 2012-13 
 
Approval of the FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget 
Commissioners Court approves the FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget as filed with the County Clerk with the 
amendments recommended by the Budget Department included in the September 11, 2012 Memorandum 
“Recommended Changes to the FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget” (Attachment 1), as well as approving 
Attachments 2 through 8 for inclusion in the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget. 
 
Authorized Positions 
The positions listed for each office and department in the FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget, as revised in 
Attachments 1 through 8 and Adopted by Commissioners Court, are the authorized positions for FY 
2012-13. Deletions of any non-collective bargaining agreement positions that are filled by an incumbent 
as of September 30, 2012 in the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget will be eliminated effective October 31, 
2012, unless otherwise specified, to allow for a smooth transition of affected employees.  New positions 
are effective October 1, 2012 unless otherwise specified. 
 
The following funds have positions budgeted: General Fund (100), Courthouse Security Fund (203), 
Parking Facilities Fund (206), Public Works – County Road and Bridge Fund (207), Flood Control 
Operations Fund (208), Storm Water Mitigation Fund (209), Law Library Fund (210), Drug Court Fund 
(211), Fire Code Fund (212), Juvenile Case Manager Fund (213), Dispute Resolution Fund (214), 
Domestic Relations Office Fund (215), Justice of the Peace – Technology Fund (300), Self-Insured – 
Health and Life Fund (501), Self-Insured – Workers Comp Fund (502), Fleet Maintenance Fund (504), 
Records Management Center Fund (505), Community Venues Program Office Fund (507), Technology 
Improvement Fund (565), Bexar County Capital Improvement Fund (700), Community Infrastructure and 
Economic Development Fund (800), Grants in Aid Fund (800), HOME (802), CDBG (803), and Facilities 
and Parks Management – Firing Range (TBD). 
 
The FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget, as adopted by Commissioners Court, controls expenditures at the 
appropriation unit level for these funds.  These appropriation units are: 
 Personnel Services 
 Travel and Remunerations 
 Operational Costs 
 Supplies and Materials 
 Capital Expenditures 
 Interfund Transfers 
 Contingencies 
 Court Appointed Attorneys 
 
In the Public Works – County Road and Bridge Fund, the road projects are controlled by project. 
 
In the County Capital Improvement Fund, the capital projects are controlled by project. 
 
In the Grants-in-Aid Fund, the grants are controlled by total grant allocation. 
 
In the Technology Improvement Fund, revenue into the fund is provided by transferring the entire 
Technology Improvement Fee line item appropriation each fiscal year from each office or department 
budget to the Technology Improvement Fund. 
 

663



 
 

In the Self Insured Funds, partial revenue into the fund is provided by the periodic transfer of the entire 
Group Health, Group Life, and Workers Compensation line items appropriated each fiscal year from each 
office or department budget to the respective funds. 
 
In addition, the FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget, as adopted by Commissioners Court, controls expenditures 
at the department and office level with the following exceptions.  These budgets are controlled at the 
division level as listed: 
 

Central Magistration 
 Criminal District Courts 
 District Clerk 
  

Economic Development 
 Administration 
 Small, Minority, and Women Owned Business Enterprise 

AgriLife 
 

Judicial Support 
 Crime Lab 
 Medical Examiner 

Appellate Public Defender’s Office 
Judicial Services 
 

Facilities and Parks Management 
Administration  

 Adult Detention 
 County Buildings 
 Juvenile Institutions 
 County Parks and Grounds 
 Energy 

Forensic Science Center 
Firing Range 
 

Office of the County Manager 
Emergency Management  
Fire Marshal 
Fire Code Fund 
 

Public Works 
Environmental Services 
Fleet Maintenance Fund 
Flood Control Funds 
Parking Facilities Fund 
Public Works – County Road and Bridge Fund 
Stormwater Mitigation Fund 
 

Purchasing 
 
Community Resources 

Administration 
Community Programs 

 Mental Health Initiative 
 Mental Health Public Defenders 

Veterans Services 

664



 
 

 
Sheriff’s Office 
 Adult Detention 
 Law Enforcement 
 Support Services 
 Court Security Fund 
 
These funds, as stated, are appropriated and controlled at the appropriation unit level.  These 
appropriation units are developed by summing up individual line items (object code allocations).  The 
individual object code allocations that were used to develop the budget appropriations are adopted in the 
FY 2012-13 Budgets will be supplied to the County Auditor for entry into the financial management 
system, and are included in the adoption of the FY 2012-13 Budget.  The County Auditor will use these 
object code allocations to establish the FY 2012-13 individual budget accounts in the financial 
management system. 
 
Recommended Changes to the FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget 
Attachment 1, Recommended Changes to the FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget, is the recommended changes 
to the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget, as amended by Attachments 1 through 8. 
 
FY 2012-13 Revenue Projections 
Attachment 2, FY 2012-13 Revenue Projections, includes the amount of revenue certified by the County 
Auditor’s Office by line item.   
 
County Elected and Precinct Officers Compensation 
Attachment 3, County Elected and Precinct Officers Compensation, provides the salary and auto 
allowance for Elected Officials that have changes to be effective the first pay period in October.  The 
Elected Officials Compensation documents are adopted as part of the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget. 
 
Proposed Calendar Year 2013 Holiday Schedule 
Attachment 4, Proposed Calendar Year 2013 Holiday Schedule, is the proposed paid holiday schedule for 
calendar year 2013. This schedule is adopted as part of the FY 2012-13 Adopted Budget. 
 
Vehicle Replacement List 
Attachment 5 is the FY 2012-13 vehicle replacement list. 
 
Compensation Programs 
Attachment 6 is the Status of Compensation Programs for FY 2012-13. 
 
Order Approving County Auditor Budget and Salary of County Auditor, Assistant County 
Auditors, and Court Reporters 
Attachment 7 is the order approving the budget for the County Auditor’s Office, including the salaries of 
the County Auditor and the Assistant County Auditors, and salaries of the Court Reporters.   
 
District and County Court Technology Fund Narrative 
Attachment 8 is the narrative for the new District and County Court Technology Fund. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

665



 
 

Administrative Changes: 
 
County Courts 
FY 2012-13 Proposed County Court 7 Personnel Appropriation reads $276,200 and should read 
$322,845. 
 
Community Venues Program Office Fund 
The authorized positions list shows “Attorney V” it should read “Attorney III”. 
 
Justice of the Peace, Precinct 4 
FY 2012-13 Proposed Total reads $859,652 and should read $884,652. 
 
Management and Finance 
Authorized Position List FY 2012-13 should include Management and Finance Coordinator – 1 for FY 
2010-11 Actual, FY 2011-12 Estimate, and 0 – for FY 2012-13 Proposed Columns. 
 
Non-Departmental 
Reads: 

 The Non-Departmental Budget provides funding in the amount of $895,781 for outside agencies.  
The FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget recommends contributions to 28 outside agencies that provide 
important social and environmental services, educational programs, economic development 
initiatives, and other services for Bexar County citizens. 
 

Outside Agencies FY 2012-13 Proposed 

Bexar County Detention Ministries $95,000

Home Comforts Inc $10,000

Peace Initiative $40,000

Christian Senior Services $62,527

City/County Seniors $6,500

Harmony Senior Nutrition Center $10,000

Jefferson Outreach for Older People   $8,495

Northeast Senior Assistance $9,000

Our Lady of Mt. Carmel $10,000

San Antonio Food Bank $45,000

Southeast Community Outreach for Older People $8,000

WellMed/Southwest Community Outreach for Older People $8,000

YWCA of San Antonio $20,000

Catholic Charities $183,059

Project MEND $20,000

Seton Home $25,000

JOVEN $20,000

Gardendale Community Center $6,000

The Magik Theatre $10,000

The San Antonio Symphony $15,000

666



 
 

Outside Agencies FY 2012-13 Proposed 

Project Quest $85,000

San Antonio College GED Scholarship Program $15,000

Haven for Hope $35,000

Health Collaborative $20,000

Walzem Road Area Revitalization $5,000

The Fund $21,200

MLK March $3,000

Grand Total: $795,781
 
Should Read: 

 The Non-Departmental Budget provides funding in the amount of $795,781 for outside agencies.  
The FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget recommends contributions to 28 outside agencies that provide 
important social and environmental services, educational programs, economic development 
initiatives, and other services for Bexar County citizens.   
 

Outside Agencies FY 2012-13 Proposed 

Bexar County Detention Ministries $55,000

University Health System $40,000

Home Comforts Inc $10,000

Peace Initiative $40,000

Christian Senior Services $62,527

City/County Seniors $6,500

Harmony Senior Nutrition Center $10,000

Jefferson Outreach for Older People   $8,495

Northeast Senior Assistance $9,000

Our Lady of Mt. Carmel $10,000

San Antonio Food Bank $45,000

Southeast Community Outreach for Older People $8,000

WellMed/Southwest Community Outreach for Older People $8,000

YWCA of San Antonio $20,000

Catholic Charities $183,059

Project MEND $20,000

Seton Home $25,000

JOVEN $20,000

Gardendale Community Center $6,000

The Magik Theatre $10,000

The San Antonio Symphony $15,000

Project Quest $85,000

San Antonio College GED Scholarship Program $15,000

667



 
 

Outside Agencies FY 2012-13 Proposed 

Haven for Hope $35,000

Health Collaborative $20,000

Walzem Road Area Revitalization $5,000

The Fund $21,200

MLK March $3,000

Grand Total: $795,781
 
Sheriff’s Office 
Reads: 
The third program change is to reclassify another Lead Accounting Clerk from an NE-04 to a NE-05 for a 
total cost of $5,139.  This program change will reclassify all Lead Accounting Clerks within the County 
and brings these positions in line with what the market pays for similar positions. 
 
Should Read: 
The third program change is to reclassify two Lead Accounting Clerks from an NE-04 to a NE-05 for a 
total cost of $5,139.  This program change will reclassify all Lead Accounting Clerks within the County 
and brings these positions in line with what the market pays for similar positions. 
 
Public Works – Environmental Services Stormwater Mitigation Fund 
Authorized Position List FY 2012–13 Proposed Column reads, “Stormwater Quality Inspector I – 2”, it 
should read, “Stormwater Quality Inspector I – 1.” 
 
Authorized Position List FY 2012–13 Proposed Column reads, “Stormwater Quality Inspector II – 1”, it 
should read, “Stormwater Quality Inspector II – 2.” 
 
Flood Control Capital Projects (Cash) Fund 
The authorized positions list shows “Senior Management Coordinator” it should read “Public Works 
Coordinator”. 
 
Dispute Resolution Fund 
The travel and remunerations in the appropriations section read $20,599 and a total of $587,083, it should 
have read 22,399 and a total of $588,883 
 
 

668



Attachment 1

Recommended Changes to the FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget
General Fund Balance in the FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget 49,367,674$           
Decrease in FY 2011-12 General Fund Expenditure Estimates -$                        
Increase/(Decrease) in FY 2011-12 General Fund Revenue Estimates (548,122)$               
Increase/(Decrease) in FY 2012-13 General Fund Revenue 3,571,932$             
Increase/(Decrease) in General Fund Proposed Appropriations 2,844,134$             
  Revised Fund Balance 49,547,350$           

GENERAL FUND

Civil District Courts
Increase Supplies Appropriation for Postage 2,590$                    
Increase Supplies Appropriation for Office Furniture 1,000$                    
Increase Operations Appropriation for Contracted Services 924$                       
Increase Operations Appropriation for County Sponsored Events 250$                       
Increase Operations Appropriation for Civil Contempt Fees 15,000$                  
Increase Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 2,500$                    

County Courts At Law
Increase County Court 2 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 9,000$                    
Increase County Court 3 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 8,200$                    
Increase County Court 5 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 6,000$                    
Decrease County Court 6 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges (2,000)$                   
Increase County Court 7 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 6,000$                    
Increase County Court 8 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 6,000$                    
Increase County Court 9 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 6,000$                    
Increase County Court 10 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 9,400$                    
Increase County Court 11 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 7,000$                    
Increase County Court 12 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 4,000$                    
Increase County Court 13 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 4,000$                    
Increase County Court 14 Operations Appropriation for Visiting Judges 2,000$                    

Criminal District Courts
Decrease District Court 144th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services (16,210)$                 
Increase District Court 175th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services 11,490$                  
Increase District Court 186th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services 4,790$                    
Increase District Court 187th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services 11,290$                  
Increase District Court 226th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services 16,290$                  
Decrease District Court 227th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services (4,210)$                   
Decrease District Court 290th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services (23,210)$                 
Increase District Court 379th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services 3,190$                    
Increase District Court 399th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services 7,790$                    
Decrease District Court 379th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Transcription Services (11,210)$                 
Decrease District Court 144th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding (33,900)$                 
Increase District Court 175th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding 32,100$                  
Decrease District Court 186th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding (43,900)$                 
Decrease District Court 187th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding (5,900)$                   
Increase District Court 226th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding 78,100$                  
Decrease District Court 227th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding (1,900)$                   
Decrease District Court 290th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding (1,900)$                   
Increase District Court 379th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding 12,100$                  
Decrease District Court 399th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding (33,900)$                 
Decrease District Court 379th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding (900)$                      

669



Attachment 1

Economic Development
Increase Personnel Appropriation for temporary funding of JLUS Analyst 20,000$                  
Decrease Operations Appropriation for BRAC Realignment Costs (20,000)$                 

Judicial Services - Criminal Laboratory
Increase Personnel Appropriation for Temporary Funding through December 2012 12,194$                  

Judicial Services - Medical Examiner's Office
     Reclassify one Administrative Supervisor (E-05) to Administrative Supervisor (E-06)

Increase Personnel Services Appropriation Unit 501$                       

Juvenile District Courts
Increase District Court 289th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding 30,000$                  
Increase District Court 386th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding 50,000$                  
Increase District Court 436th Court Appointed Attorney Appropriation to Reallocate Funding 40,000$                  
Decrease District Court 289th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Funding (1,667)$                   
Decrease District Court 386th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Funding (667)$                      
Increase District Court 436th Operations Appropriation to Reallocate Funding 2,333$                    

Sheriff's Office - Adult Detention Center 
Increase Operations Appropriation for Contract Service for Offenders within ADC Comal 60,000$                  
Increase Supplies Appropriation for Hygiene Supplies within ADC Comal 190,625$                
Increase Supplies Appropriation for Hygiene Supplies within ADC Annex 63,542$                  
Decrease Supplies Appropriation to Reallocate Office Supplies from Intake/Release to Work Release (3,800)$                   
Increase Supplies Appropriation to Reallocate Office Supplies from Intake/Release to Work Release 3,800$                    
Increase Operations Appropriation for Inmate Meals within ADC Comal 52,613$                  
Increase Operations Appropriation for Inmate Meals within ADC Annex 28,076$                  
Increase Operations Appropriation for Officer Meals within ADC Comal 13,187$                  
Increase Operations Appropriation for Officer Meals within ADC Annex 7,037$                    
Increase Supplies Appropriation for Animal Food and Supplies within Sheriff ADC 3,000$                    
Increase Supplies Appropriation for Computer Supplies within Sheriff ADC 5,000$                    
Increase Operations Appropriation for Janitorial Services within Human Services 1,300$                    
Increase Operations Appropriation for Contracted Services within Sheriff ADC 69,655$                  

Sheriff's Office - Law Enforcement
Increase Operations Appropriation for Contract Service for Offenders within Property 2,200$                    
Increase Supplies Appropriation for Ammunition 7,000$                    

Non-Departmental Contingencies
     Increase Contingencies Appropriation for 1 percent Cost of Living Allowance and Increase in the 2,017,763$             

     Wage Threshold to the amount of $11.08 per hour
Increase the Undesignated Funds line item in the Contingencies Appropriation 102,578$                

Other Funds

Fund 112 Justice of the Peace Security Fund       
Increase FY 2010-11 Operating Appropriations 5,714$                    
Decrease FY 2010-11 Appropriated Fund Balance (5,714)$                   

Fund 121 Family Protection Fee Fund
Increase FY 2010-11 Revenue Actuals 4$                           
Decrease FY 2011-12 Revenue Estimates (110)$                      

670



Attachment 1

Fund 200 County Clerk Records Management Fund
Decrease FY 2010-11 Beginning Balance (4,163)$                   
Increase FY 2010-11 Revenue Actuals 3$                           
Decrease FY 2010-11 Operation Actuals (3)$                          
Increase FY 2011-12 Revenue Estimates 52,353$                  

Fund 201 County Records Management Fund
Increase FY 2010-11 Beginning Balance 2,297$                    
Increase FY 2011-12 Revenue Estimates 526$                       

Fund 202 District Clerk Records Management Fund
Decrease FY 2010-11 Beginning Balance (3)$                          
Increase FY 2010-11 Revenue Actuals 2$                           
Decrease FY 2011-12 Revenue Estimates (793)$                      
Increase FY 2012-13 Revenue Estimates 95,300$                  

Fund 203 Courthouse Security Fund
Decrease FY 2011-12 Revenue Estimates (6,429)$                   

Fund 205 District Court Technology Fund
Decrease FY 2011-12 Revenue Estimates (461)$                      

Fund 206 Parking Facilities Fund
Increase FY 2010-11 Revenues 1$                           
Decrease FY 2010-11 Expenditures (1)$                          
Increase FY 2012-13 Service Fees Revenue 412,985$                
Increase FY 2012-13 Appropriated Fund Balance 412,985$                

Fund 207 County Road and Bridge Fund
Increase FY 2012-13 Vehicle Sales Tax Revenue 100,000$                
Increase FY 2012-13 Appropriated Fund Balance 100,000$                

Fund 208 Flood Control Fund
Increase FY 2010-11 Revenues 1$                           
Increase FY 2010-11 Expenditures 1$                           

Fund 210 Law Library Fund
Increase FY 2011-12 Revenue Estimates 5,560$                    

Fund 211 Drug Court Fund
Decrease FY 2011-12 Revenue Estimates (1,835)$                   

Fund 212 Fire Code Fund
Decrease FY 2010-11 Total Beginning Balance (46,226)$                 
Decrease FY 2010-11 Operating Appropriation (46,226)$                 

Fund 214 Dispute Resolution Fund
Increase FY 2010-11 Revenue Actuals 40$                         
Increase FY 2011-12 Revenue Estimates 59,772$                  

Fund 300 Justice of the Peace Technology Fund
Increase FY 2010-11 Operating Appropriations 75$                         
Decrease FY 2010-11 Appropriated Fund Balance (75)$                        

671



Attachment 1

Fund 400 Debt Service Fund
Decrease FY 2010-11 Interfund Transfer (1)$                          
Decrease FY 2010-11 Appropriated Fund Balance (1)$                          

Fund 700 Capital Improvement Fund
    Authorize the Sheriff’s Storage Equipment project   94,000$                  
    Increase Medical Examiner Equipment project 176,174$                
    Increase Debt Issuance 270,174$                

Fund 800 Grants-in-Aid Fund
Increase FY 2012-13 Intergovernmental Revenue 4,493,398$             
Increase FY 2012-13 Grant Expenditures 4,493,398$             

Fund 802 Home Program Fund
Decrease FY 2012-13 Intergovernmental  Revenue (91)$                        
Decrease FY 2012-13 Health and Public Welfare Expenditures (91)$                        

Fund 803 CDBG Program Fund
Decrease FY 2012-13 Intergovernmental  Revenue (83)$                        
Decrease FY 2012-13 Health and Public Welfare Expenditures (83)$                        

672



673



674



675



676



677



678



679



680



681



682



683



684



685



686



687



688



689



690



691



692



693



694



695



696



697



698



699



Elected Officials’ Salaries 
 
Local Government Code Section 152.013 states that the Commissioners Court sets the salaries 
and allowances of elected officers as part of the regular budget process each year.  
 
The Bexar County Citizen’s Advisory Committee on Elected Officials’ Salaries was first formed 
in 1997 to examine Elected Officials’ salaries and make recommendations to Commissioners 
Court regarding salary adjustments. The committee meets every two years and provides the 
Court with two year recommendations. The committee last convened in summer 2012 to develop 
recommendations for adjustments to Elected Officials’ salaries and allowances for FY 2012-13 
and FY 2013-14, and presented those recommendations to Commissioners Court in July 2012.  
 
On July 18, 2012, Commissioners Court accepted the committee’s report and adopted the 
committee recommendations of a 2% salary increase for the elected officials in both FY 2012-13 
and FY 2013-14.  On July 18, 2012, Commissioners Court voted to accept the salary 
recommendations and current auto allowances for the Elected Officials for FY  2012-13, with the 
exception of the County Clerk, District Clerk, and Tax Assessor/Collector. Commissioners Court 
voted and approved linking the same salary levels for these three elected officials.  Therefore the 
County Clerk and Tax Assessor-Collector’s salaries will see an increase of about 4% in FY 
2012-13 only, in order to match the new salary of the District Clerk. 
 
The Fourth Court of Appeals Justices, County Court at Law Judges, and District Court Judges 
were not recommended for a salary increase.  The Fourth Court of Appeal Justices are paid the 
maximum allowable from both the State of Texas and the County (HB 11).  The salaries of the 
County Court-at-Law Judges are statutorily linked to the District Judges. (Government Code 
25.0005, 25.0172).  The District Court Judges are being paid the maximum allowable from both 
the State and the County (HB 11).  Because the District Court Judges are being paid the 
maximum allowable, the Committee recommended no increases for the County Court-at-Law 
Judges.  No changes were authorized in auto allowances or benefits for any Elected Official.  
Funding for these recommendations in the amount of $47,718 is included in the FY 2012-13 
Adopted Budget. 
 
The approved salary increase recommendations are:  Constables, 2%; County Clerk, 4.419%; 
County Commissioners, 2%; County Judge, 2%; Criminal District Attorney, 2%; District Clerk, 
2%; Justices of the Peace (full-time & part-time), 2%; Sheriff, 2%; Tax Assessor-Collector, 
4.608%; and Probate Judges, 2%. 
 
Longevity Pay for Probate Court Judges and County Courts-at-Law Judges 
 
Commissioners Court must make monthly longevity payments to Probate Court judges, who 
have served as a judge of a statutory probate court or a statutory county court for at least 16 
years, in an amount equal to the amount of longevity pay a district judge is entitled to receive 
from the state for equivalent years of service (HB 765). 
 
Probate Court Judges and County Court-at-Law Judges with 16 years of service receive 
longevity pay in the amount of $20.00 per month for each year of completed service, not to 

700



exceed 16 years of service. This equates to a monthly amount of $320.00, for an annual total of 
$3,480.00.  
 
Supplemental Payments to Probate Court Judges 
 
An annual payment equal to the amount of the benefit replacement pay a district judge is entitled 
to receive from the state is to be paid to a Probate Court Judge if that judge has continuously 
served as a Probate Judge or a County Court Judge since August 31, 1995, not to exceed $965.25 
annually. Currently, only one Bexar County Probate Court judge is eligible for this supplemental 
payment (HB 765). 

    
 
 
 
 

701



ELECTED OFFICIALS' SALARIES

APPROVED BY COMMISSIONERS COURT FOR FY12‐13

Official Annual Salary Auto Allowance Total New Salary Auto Total

County Judge $121,318 $6,000 $127,318 $123,744 $6,000 $129,744

Commissioner Court, Pct 1 $103,674 $6,000 $109,674 $105,747 $6,000 $111,747

Commissioner Court, Pct 2 $103,674 $6,000 $109,674 $105,747 $6,000 $111,747

Commissioner Court, Pct 3 $103,674 $6,000 $109,674 $105,747 $6,000 $111,747

Commissioner Court, Pct 4 $103,674 $6,000 $109,674 $105,747 $6,000 $111,747

Criminal District Attorney $43,034 $6,000 $49,034 $43,895 $6,000 $49,895

County Clerk $103,961 $6,000 $109,961 $108,555 $6,000 $114,555

District Clerk $106,426 $6,000 $112,426 $108,555 $6,000 $114,555

Tax Assessor‐Collector $103,773 $6,000 $109,773 $108,555 $6,000 $114,555

Sheriff $125,499 $0 $125,499 $128,009 $0 $128,009

Constable‐Precinct 1 $73,545 $0 $73,545 $75,016 $0 $75,016

Constable‐Precinct 2 $73,545 $0 $73,545 $75,016 $0 $75,016

Constable‐Precinct 3 $73,545 $0 $73,545 $75,016 $0 $75,016

Constable‐Precinct 4 $73,545 $0 $73,545 $75,016 $0 $75,016

Justice of Peace‐Prec 1 Pl 1&2 $87,582 $0 $87,582 $89,334 $0 $89,334

Justice of Peace‐Prec 1 Pl 3 $87,582 $0 $87,582 $89,334 $0 $89,334

Justice of Peace‐Precinct 2 $87,582 $0 $87,582 $89,334 $0 $89,334

Justice of Peace‐Precinct 2 $87,582 $0 $87,582 $89,334 $0 $89,334

Justice of Peace‐Precinct 3 $63,578 $0 $63,578 $64,850 $0 $64,850

Justice of Peace‐Precinct 4 $87,582 $0 $87,582 $89,334 $0 $89,334

Probate Courts Judge $155,221 $0 $155,221 $158,325 $0 $158,325

Probate Courts Judge $155,221 $0 $155,221 $158,325 $0 $158,325

Salary Increase for FY 2012‐2013Current Salary Information

702



 
 

   

FY 2012-13 Holiday Schedule 
 

HOLIDAY DAY OF THE WEEK DATE 
New Years’ Day   Tuesday  01 January 2013 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day  Monday  21 January 2013 
President’s Day  Monday  18 February 2013 
Good Friday  Friday  29 March 2013 
Battle of Flowers  Friday  26 April 2013 
Memorial Day  Monday  27 May 2013 
Independence Day  Thursday  04 July 2013 
Labor Day  Monday 02 September 2013 
Veteran’s Day  Monday  11 November 2013 
Thanksgiving  Thursday  28 November 2013 
 Friday  29 November 2013 
Christmas Day  Wednesday  25 December 2013 
 
 
*As per Human Resource’s Policy 7.4.09 County Holidays, Commissioners Court has the 
approval to designate Christmas Eve (Monday) a holiday during years that Christmas Day falls 
on a Tuesday.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

703



 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  

  

 

 

TO
 
F

S

 
V
re
v

 
If
2
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

O:  

From:  

SUBJECT: 

Vehicles ap
eplacemen

vehicles for

 Gene
 Patro
 Patro

f you have
10-475-991

 

COUN
PUBLIC
FLEET M

4023 Nort
San Anton
Main    2
Fax     2

Commiss

Willford 
Vehicle R

Vehicles 
Budget Y

ppearing o
nt during t
r replacem

eral Purpos
ol Vehicles
ol Motorcyc

e any que
13. 

NTY OF 
C WORKS
MAINTEN

h Panam Ex
nio, Texas 78
210-475-991
210-475-992

July 10

sioners Co

P. Crossno
Replaceme

Recomm
Year 

on the att
the 2012-2

ment are: 

se Vehicles
s – two yea
cles – thre

estions co

BEXAR
S DEPART
NANCE 

xpressway
8219-2206 
0 

24 

0, 2012 

ourt   

o, Chairma
ent Commi

mended for

tached list
013 budge

s – six yea
ars or 75,00
ee years or

ncerning t

R 
TMENT 

 

an 
ittee 

r Replace

ting are b
et year.  T

ars or 100,0
00 miles 
r 45,000 mi

this listing

ement dur

being reco
The criteria

000 miles 

iles 

g, please 

ing 2012-2

ommended
a for selec

contact m

2013 

d for 
cting 

me at   

704



VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 2012-2013
 FINAL
UNIT LICENSE_NYEAR MAKE_MODEL LOCATION             VIN
NUM

Constable Pct 1
6088 1048526 2007 DODGE CHARGER SE LXD TRAFFIC SAFETY 2B3KA43H57H771009
6091 1048561 2007 DODGE CHARGER SE LXD TRAFFIC SAFETY 2B3KA43H87H878099
6092 1048576 2007 DODGE CHARGER SE LXD TRAFFIC SAFETY 2B3KA43H87H878085

Constable Pct 2
6064 1001938 2003 FORD CROWN VICTORIA TRAFFIC SAFETY 2FAHP71W53X209885

Constable Pct 3
6085 104-8533 2007 DODGE CHARGER SE LXD TRAFFIC SAFETY 2B3KA43H37H771011
6174 1069235 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA TRAFFIC SAFETY 2FAFP71V68X178099
6176 1069239 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA TRAFFIC SAFETY 2FAFP71V98X178100

Facilities Maintenance
4038 854652 2003 FORD F150 BI-FUEL COURT HOUSE 2FTPF17Z33CA77059
4039 854653 2003 FORD F150 BI-FUEL DETENTION CTR 2FTPF17ZX3CA77060

Parks
4052 1041887 2006 FORD F250 XL  UTILIT MAINTENANCE CENTER 1FTSX20P46ED35948

Public Works
1408 854655 2003 FORD F350 CREW CAB SOUTHTON SERVICE CEN 1FTSW30P23EC90738
1448 897490 2005 FORD F150 4X4 EXT. C JUDSON SERVICE CENTE 1FTRX14W05NB35528
1460 204569 2005 CHEVROLET 1/2 TON SI SOUTHTON SERVICE CEN 1GCEC14ZX5Z251252
1468 215201 2006 FORD F350 CREW CAB S SOUTHTON SERVICE CEN 1FDWW36P56EC37301
1469 215203 2006 FORD 150 1/2 TON PIC SIGN SHOP 1FTRF12276NA87238
5103 1056847 2008 FORD F-15O 4X4 EXT C MAIN OFFICE 1FTPX14V28FC27949
5104 1056848 2008 FORD F-150 4X4 EXT C MAIN OFFICE 1FTPX14V28FC27950

Sheriff
9109 1100921 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV6AX136521
9110 1100920 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV4AX136520
9119 1100923 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL WEST 2FABP7BV0AX136515
9121 1100881 2010 CHEVROLET TAHOE POLI TRAFFIC SAFETY 1GNMCAE09AR213296

705



UNIT LICENSE_NYEAR MAKE_MODEL LOCATION             VIN
NUM

9126 1095741 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA TRAFFIC SAFETY 2FABP7BV7AX134258
9133 1095746 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV8AX134253
9135 1095747 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV6AX134252
9136 1095748 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV4AX134251
9143 1095752 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV0AX132030
9145 1095760 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV1AX132022
9149 1095761 2010 FORD E350 PASSENGER WARRANTS 1FBSS3BL4ADA67792

9159 1095756 2010 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL WEST 2FABP7BV0AX132027
9192 BS2K909 2003 FORD TAURUS FFV CID CRIMINAL INVESTI 1FAFP52293A217116 replace with pickup
9215 104-8827 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL K-9 2FAFP71VX8X164688
9217 1048828 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FAFP71V18X164689
9222 MPG771 2008 DODGE CHARGER   N/P CID CRIMINAL INVESTI 2B3KA53H58H246748
9233 KSF706 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA TRAFFIC SAFETY 2FAFP71VX8X164710
9236 1048830 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA STREET CRIMES 2FAFP71V88X164690
9237 KSF709 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA TRAFFIC SAFETY 2FAFP71VX8X164707

9276 1069118 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FAFP71V98X164679
9277 104-8809 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL WEST 2FAFP71V58X164680
9291 JLD267 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA WARRANTS 2FAFP73V48X169074 replace with Tahoe
9295 JTV641 2008 FORD CROWN VICTORIA MENTAL HEALTH 2FAFP73V38X169079 replace with Tahoe
9301 364XMR 2007 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PROFESSIONAL STANDAR 2FAFP73V17X152795
9302 365XMR 2007 FORD CROWN VICTORIA CRIME PREVENTION 2FAFP73V27X152790
9303 366XMR 2007 FORD CROWN VICTORIA CID CRIMINAL INVESTI 2FAFP73V47X152791
9304 367XMR 2007 FORD CROWN VICTORIA WARRANTS 2FAFP73V87X152793 replace with Tahoe
9313 100-2239 2007 FORD CROWN VICTORIA STREET CRIMES 2FAFP71W97X163491
9314 1002201 2007 FORD CROWN VICTORIA STREET CRIMES 2FAFP71W97X163507
9344 1002212 2007 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL WEST 2FAFP71W27X163459
9374 CZC853 2008 CHEVROLET IMPALA CIVIL 2G1WB58K289253726
9401 1115442 2011 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV2BX108684
9406 1115446 2011 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV2BX108653
9429 1115466 2011 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL WEST 2FABP7BV2BX108667
9434 1115469 2011 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL WEST 2FABP7BVXBX108643
9471 CS2X908 2004 FORD TAURUS FFV CIVIL 1FAFP52224A200482 replace with Tahoe
9472 CS2X906 2004 FORD TAURUS FFV CID-UTILITY 1FAFP52204A200481 replace with pickup
9488 1115501 2011 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FABP7BV4BX108685
9489 1115502 2011 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL 2FABP7BV6BX108686
9490 1115503 2011 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL WEST 2FABP7BV6BX108669
9505 1071600 2009 FORD E350 PASSENGER WARRANTS 1FBSS31L89DA68523

706



UNIT LICENSE_NYEAR MAKE_MODEL LOCATION             VIN
NUM

9553 VHJ365 2009 FORD CROWN VICTORIA TRAFFIC SAFETY 2FAHP71V69X140799
9572 VHJ363 2009 FORD CROWN VICTORIA WARRANTS 2FAHP71V09X140801 replace with Tahoe
9579 VHJ370 2009 FORD CROWN VICTORIA WARRANTS 2FAHP71V69X140804 replace with Tahoe
9749 233165 2007 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL ADMINI 2FAFP71W87X110815
9876 925GNZ 2006 FORD TAURUS SE MAIL ROOM 1FAFP53U06A147008 replace with small suv
9888 335PLM 2006 FORD CROWN VICTORIA CID CRIMINAL INVESTI 2FAFP73V86X162609
9912 XY1292 2010 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHT TRAFFIC SAFETY 1HD1FMM17AB628218
9914 XY1291 2010 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHT TRAFFIC SAFETY 1HD1FMM15AB628962
9915 XY1293 2010 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHT TRAFFIC SAFETY 1HD1FMM16AB628789
9916 XY1299 2010 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHT TRAFFIC SAFETY 1HD1FMM1XAB666378
9917 XY1300 2010 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHT TRAFFIC SAFETY 1HD1FMM18AB667206
9918 XY1301 2010 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHT TRAFFIC SAFETY 1HD1FMM16AB666880
9919 XY1302 2010 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHT TRAFFIC SAFETY 1HD1FMM14AB666733
9920 XY1303 2010 HARLEY DAVIDSON FLHT TRAFFIC SAFETY 1HD1FMM13AB667002
9935 1030086 2007 FORD CROWN VICTORIA PATROL EAST 2FAFP71W17X163467

707



FY 2012-13 COMPENSATION PROGRAMS  

  FY 2012-13 Compensation Programs  

  

 
 

COMPENSATION PROGRAM  TYPE OF PROGRAM STATUS  
Progressive Pay Model PPM    Enabled employees to 

progress through pay range  
 Dissolved  

Six Month Adjustment  Enabled Offices/Departments 
to review new hires at end of 
probationary period, with 
potential for increase  

 Dissolved  

Hiring and Promoting Above the 
Minimum (HPAM)  

Enabled Offices/Departments 
to hire up to discretion 
without approval  

 Dissolved  
 Replaced by 

“Exception to Hiring 
Guidelines” 

 All hires over minimum 
requires analysis and 
approval  

Merit Award Program (MAP) Enabled Offices/Department 
a program to award 
increases based on 
performance (Countywide) 

 Suspended  

 
 
*Any Human Resources Policy updates will be completed after actions are accepted and 
approved.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

708



709



710



711



712



713



714



715



716



717



718



719



720



721



722



723



724



725



726



727



728



729



730



731



732



733



734



735



736



737



738



739



740



741



 

 
 

Bexar County, Texas    
District and County Court Technology Fund 301    
Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2013    
    

 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 
 Actuals Estimate Proposed 
 
    

AVAILABLE FUNDS    

    
Beginning Balance    

  Undesignated Funds $3,381 $20,337  $46,015 
 
    Total Beginning Balance $3,381 $20,337  $46,015
    
Revenue    

Service Fees $16,946 $25,582  $20,000 

    Other Revenue 10 96 50

    Subtotal $16,956 $25,678  $20,050 
 

    Total Revenues $16,956 $25,678  $20,050 
    
TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS $20,337 $46,015 $66,065 
    

APPROPRIATIONS    

    

  General Government $0 $0  $20,000 

    Subtotal $0 $0  $20,000 
    
TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS $0 $0  $20,000 
    
Appropriated Fund Balance $20,337 $46,015  $46,065 
    
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $20,337 $46,015  $66,065 

 
 
 
 

742



 

 
 

 
DISTRICT AND COUNTY COURT 
TECHNOLOGY FUND 
 

Program Description: Article 102.0169 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure provides for the 
mandatory collection of a $4 fee by a defendant convicted of a criminal offense in a county court, 
statutory county court, or district court. The fee shall be deposited in a fund known as the county and 
district court technology fund. The fund shall be used to cover the expenses associated with continuing 
education and training for county court, statutory county court, or district court judges, and clerks 
regarding technological enhancements for those courts. These funds may also be used for the purchase 
and maintenance of technological enhancements for a county court, statutory county court, or district 
court. 
 
The county and district court technology fund shall be administered by and under the direction of the 
Commissioners Court of the county.                                                                                                           
                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                         

Appropriations: 
 

FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12 FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 

Actual Budget Estimate Proposed 

Operational $0 $0 $0 $20,000
    

Subtotal $0 $0 $0  $0 
    

Program Change    $0 
    

Total $0 $0 $0  $20,000 

 
Program Justification and Analysis: 
 
 The FY 2012-13 Proposed Budget allocates a total of $20,000 for the purchase of technology for the 

District Courts and the County Courts-at-Law.   

 
 

- COMPANY:   301   
 

743



This is a 
Authority
flood red
Mission 
additiona
additiona

 

joint effort 
y.  The proj
duction bene

Reach wil
al trails whe
al aquatic pla

between the
ect will prov

efits to the S
ll enhance 
ere possible
ants, add art 

Mis

e City of San
vide an ecos
an Antonio 
ecosystem 

e, upgrade t
enhancemen

ssion Reach

n Antonio, B
system resto
River from L
restoration,

trail surface
nts, and enh

Bexar Count
oration while
Lone Star B
, enhance 
e, enhance r
ance Shade 

ty and the Sa
e maintainin

Boulevard to 
pedestrian 
recreational 
Structures. 

an Antonio R
ng and impro

Mission Es
bridges, in
elements, 

 

River 
oving 
pada. 
clude 
place 

744




